
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 

Direct Line: 01612535030 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

To: All Members of Human Resources and Appeals Panel 
 

Councillors: R Caserta, T Holt and T Rafiq (Chair) 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 

Human Resources and Appeals Panel 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Human Resources and 

Appeals Panel which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Friday, 29 January 2021 

Place:  Virtual meeting 

Time: 10.30 am 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of Human Resources Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 

 

3   EDUCATION SERVICES - SEN SERVICE  (Pages 3 - 32) 

 
Jane Harrison, Interim Send Children and Young People’s Lead and Julien 
Kramer Interim Assistant Director (Education & Inclusion),to present. 

Report attached. 
 



 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  HR & Appeals 

Meeting date:  29/01/2021 

Title of report:   

Education Services - SEN Service   

Report by:  
 

Councillor Tamoor Tariq, Children Young People and Skills  
 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision  

 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All wards in Bury  

 

Executive Summary:   

Following the Children and Families Act (CFA) 2014 local authorities were charged 

with implementing the SEND reforms, though which new arrangements were 

required to support children and young people 0-25 years with SEND.  

The new system replaced the old ‘Statement of SEN’ system and new statutory 

functions were implemented. The SEN Service is responsible for undertaking these 

statutory functions on behalf of the local authority.  

Bury has seen a year on year increase in demand for statutory EHC (Educational 

Health and Care) needs assessments and the issuing of EHCPs (Education Health and 

Care Plans). Whilst this increase has also been seen on a national basis, Bury is an 

outlier in the number of EHCPs issued, and we issue more EHCPs when compared to 

other local authorities.   

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 
 
3 

Document Pack Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

High Needs funding is used to ‘top up’ the funding to schools and settings to enable 

them to deliver the special educational provision that is specified in EHCPs. The 

increase in EHCPs therefore increases the pressure  on the High Needs funding block.   

Bury SEND was inspected by Ofsted/CQC in June 2017 and received a written 

statement of action. The quality of EHCPs was one of the issues raised and the local 

authority needs to ensure that there is sufficient capacity with staff who have the 

necessary skills. Up until April of this year, the local authority outsourced the writing 

of EHCPs to an external provider. All EHCPs are now written in house and completed 

by SEN Caseworkers/Senior Caseworkers. In the previous re-structure a dedicated 

plan writer was established, but this was never recruited to and is no longer a viable 

role.   

There is significant pressure on the SEN service and the current composition of the 

SEN team does not provide capacity where it is needed most. A shift in staff 

resources is required to strengthen the capacity of SEN Caseworkers and business 

support functions to enable the service to carry out the statutory functions more 

efficiently and effectively.  

Whilst the proposed restructure will make modest savings at the outset of £3,186, it 

is predicted that through the increase in SEN Caseworker capacity, savings to the 

High Needs budget in the longer term will be made through: 

 Reducing the volume of complaints and First Tier Tribunals. 

 Active casework de-escalating cases which result in out of borough 

placements.  

 Active casework to enable Annual Reviews of Education Health and Care Plans 

(EHCPs) to focus on the outcomes achieved – ensuring that EHCPs are ceased 

at the appropriate time.  

 Improved systems and decision making, supporting early intervention and the 

graduated response in schools and settings, thereby reducing the unnecessary 

over reliance on EHCPs/High Needs funding.   

Recommendation(s)  

That: Committee is asked to support the proposed restructure of the team to 

enable it to function in a leaner, more efficient and effective way.   

Key considerations  

1. Background  

1.1 The CFA 2014 and the SEND Code of Practice 0-25 years. Jan 2015, sets 

out the statutory functions for children and young people with SEND and 

the requirements for local authorities and partners.  

 

Document Pack Page 4



 

1.2 Statutory functions for children and young people with SEND remain in 

place and there has been additional pressure on the service during 

COVID 19.  

 

1.3 The review paid particular attention to SEN systems and processes and 

the core functions of staff members. There was significant pressure on 

the service and not all statutory deadlines were being met. Caseloads 

were not being actively managed due to capacity at a SEN caseworker 

level, leading to increased complaints and reactive decision making.  

 

1.4 It review found that the service structure was not ‘fit for purpose’. The 

number of senior roles in the service appeared to be ‘top heavy’ when 

compared to the number of other staff in the service, and as a 

consequence of the demands on the service, staff were working at a 

level below their actual role  e.g. senior caseworkers working as case 

workers and caseworkers working  as admin support.  

 

1.5 Cabinet received a report on 2nd September 2020 in respect of the 

Designated Schools Grant and the significant pressures, pa
[...]
ave a strong customer focus.  
Children and young people at the 
centre of all of the work.  

Backlog of work completed.  
 

Opportunity to develop and integrate the 
service as part of the early intervention 
agenda.  

Staff are more ‘front facing’ rather 
than focusing on ‘back office’ 
functions.  

Service and team focus on outcomes 
and the impact.  

Stronger focus on data and evidence 
to support decision making.  
 

‘No change’ to the structure will prevent 
the service transformation leading to:  

 potential for reputational damage.  
 continued scrutiny from DfE. 

 prevent opportunities to embed early 
intervention and the graduated 
approach. 

 continued demand on High Needs 
block funding.  

 continued ‘back office’ approach 
which does not support proactive 
caseload management.  

CPD and WFD plan for staff.  
Integrate SEN Service with the wider 

services that support children and 
young people e.g. Early Years and 

Early Help.  
Consideration of the proposal.  
 

 

  

Document Pack Page 8



 

Consultation: 

This proposal is limited to changes to the SEN team within the SEN Service. 

Following the decision by HR & Appeals, consultation will follow with staff according 

to HR policy.  

Legal Implications: 

The Council has statutory duties in relation to SEN services. Recruitment must be in 

accordance with the Council’s recruitment and selection procedures and comply with 

its equality duties. 

____________________________________________________________ 

Financial Implications: 

The proposed approach is deliverable within the budget available and will deliver a 

small saving.  

 

____________________________________________________________   

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Jane Harrison, Interim SEND Children and Young People’s Lead  

Jane.harrison@bury.gov.uk 

0161 2536295 

 

Background papers: 

None  

 
Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

SEND Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

SEND Code of Practice: 0-25 years. Jan 

2015 

Statutory guidance for organisations which 

work with and support children and young 
people who have special educational needs 
or disabilities  

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 9

mailto:Jane.harrison@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CONSULTATION PROPOSAL 
 

Restructure of the SEN Service 
 

 Rationale for the proposed change(s) and perceived benefits 
 

Background 

Following the Children and Families Act (CFA) 2014 local authorities were charged 

with implementing the SEND reforms, though which new arrangements were 

required to support children and young people 0-25 years with SEND.  

The new system replaced the old ‘Statement of SEN’ system and new statutory 

functions were implemented. The SEN Service is responsible for undertaking these 

statutory functions on behalf of the local authority.  

Bury has seen a year on year increase in demand for statutory EHC (Educational 

Health and Care) needs assessments and the issuing of EHCPs (Education Health 

and Care Plans). Whilst this increase has also been seen on a national basis, Bury is 

an outlier in the number of EHCPs issued, and we issue more EHCPs when 

compared to other local authorities.   

High Needs funding is used to ‘top up’ the funding to schools and settings to enable 

them to deliver the special educational provision that is specified in EHCPs. The 

increase in EHCPs therefore increases the pressure on the High Needs funding 

block.   

Bury SEND was inspected by Ofsted/CQC in June 2017 and received a written 

statement of action. The quality of EHCPs was one of the issues raised and the local 

authority needs to ensure that there is sufficient capacity with staff who have the 

necessary skills. Up until April of this year, the local authority outsourced the 

writing of EHCPs to an external provider. All EHCPs are now written in house and 

completed by SEN Caseworkers/Senior Caseworkers. In the previous re-structure a 

dedicated plan writer was established, but this was never recruited to and is no 

longer a viable role.   

There is significant pressure on the SEN service and the current composition of the 

SEN team does not provide capacity where it is needed most. A shift in staff 

resources is required to strengthen the capacity of SEN Caseworkers and business 

support functions to enable the service to carry out the statutory functions more 

efficiently and effectively.  

The Review 

The CFA 2014 and the SEND Code of Practice 0-25 years. Jan 2015, sets out the 

statutory functions for children and young people with SEND and the requirements 

for local authorities and partners.  

Statutory functions for children and young people with SEND remain in place and 

there has been additional pressure on the service during COVID 19.  

The review paid particular attention to SEN systems and processes and the core 

functions of staff members. There was significant pressure on the service and not 

all statutory deadlines were being met. Caseloads were not being actively managed 

due to capacity at a SEN caseworker level, leading to increased complaints and 

reactive decision making.  

Document Pack Page 11



 
 

2 

 

It review found that the service structure was not ‘fit for purpose’. The number of 

senior roles in the service appeared to be ‘top heavy’ when compared to the 

number of other staff in the service, and as a consequence of the demands on the 

service, staff were working at a level below their actual role  e.g. senior 

caseworkers working as case workers and caseworkers working  as admin support.  

Cabinet received a report on 2nd September 2020 in respect of the Designated 

Schools Grant and the significant pressures, particularly on the high needs block. As 

a consequence there are financial pressures, and this proposal is a key element in 

helping to address these.  

 

The Proposal 

The proposal is to restructure the SEN team in the SEN service in order to increase 

capacity in the ‘engine room’ – at an SEN Caseworker and Business Support/Admin 

level. This will be done by: 

 The post of Service Manager (SEN) is currently vacant. It is proposed that 

the Head of Service post is deleted and replaced with an SEN Team Manager 

post, with a more focussed remit only to manage the SEN Team 

(management of the Children with Disabilities Team is proposed to transfer 

to the Strategic Lead). The post will line manage the Senior SEN Practitioner, 

the Lead Officer – SEN Early Years and the Connexions Advisors. 

 

 A reduction in the number of Senior Practitioner posts from x3 FTE to x1 FTE 

(one post is currently vacant), with a revised job description introduced.  

 

 Deletion of the EHC Plan Writer post from the establishment (currently 

vacant).  

 

 Increase the number of SEN Caseworkers on the establishment from x 4 FTE 

to x 7 FTE, with a revised job description introduced. 

 

 Increase the business support on the establishment (provided through the 

Business Support Team) from x 0.9 FTE to x 2.5 FTE.  

 

 To transfer line management of the Education Psychologist (currently vacant) 

to the Strategic Lead. 

Benefits 

Whilst the proposed restructure will make only a modest savings at the outset of 

£3,186 it is predicted that through the increase in SEN Caseworker capacity, 

savings to the High Needs budget in the longer term will be made through: 

 Reducing the volume of complaints and First Tier Tribunals. 

 

Document Pack Page 12



 
 

3 

 Active casework de-escalating cases which result in out of borough 

placements.  

 Active casework to enable Annual Reviews of Education Health and Care 

Plans (EHCPs) to focus on the outcomes achieved – ensuring that EHCPs are 

ceased at the appropriate time.  

 Improved systems and decision making, supporting early intervention and 

the graduated response in schools and settings, thereby reducing the 

unnecessary over reliance on EHCPs/High Needs funding.   

 
 Structure prior to restructure 

  

 
 

 Proposed structure after restructure 
 

 
 

Strategic Lead (Inclusion & 
Disadvantaged) 

1 x FTE 

Chief Officer 

Service Manager (Head of 
SEN) 

1 x FTE 

Grade SM1 

Senior SEN Caseworker 

3 x FTE 

Grade 13 

SEN Caseworker 

4 x FTE (inc 1 x FTE Fixed 
Term) 

Grade 9 

SEN Plan Writer 

1 x FTE (Fixed Term) 

Grade 9 

Connexions Personal Advisors 

2 x FTE 

Grade 10 

Team Manager - CWD 

1 x FTE 

Grade 15 

Social Workers (CWD) 

2 x FTE 

Grade 10 - 12 

Social Workers (Adult Care 
Transition) 

2 x FTE 

Grade 10 - 12 

Family Support Worker 

2.5 FTE 

Grade 8 

Education Psychologist 

1 x FTE 

EP Grade 

Lead Officer - SEN (Early Years) 

1 x FTE 

Grade 14 

Partnerships: 

Health Visitor 

LD Nurse 

Strategic Lead (Inclusion & 
Disadvantaged) 

1 x FTE 

Chief Officer 

SEN Team Manager 

1 x FTE 

Grade 16 

SEN Senior Practitioner 

1 x FTE 

Grade 12 

SEN Caseworker 

7 x FTE 

Grade 9 

Lead Officer SEN )Early 
Years) 

1 x FTE  

Grade 14 

Connexions Personal 
Advisors 

2 x FTE 

Grade 10 

Team Manager - CWD 

1 x FTE 

Grade 15 

Social Workers (CWD) 

2 x FTE 

Grade 10 - 12 

Social Workers (Adult Care 
Transition) 

2 x FTE 

Grade 10 - 12 

Family Support Worker 

2.5 FTE 

Grade 8 

Education Psychologist 

1 x FTE 

EP Grade 

Partnerships: 

Health Visitor 

LD Nurse 

Document Pack Page 13



 
 

4 

 Cost of structure before and after the proposals take effect 

SEN Costings.xlsx

 
 

It is anticipated that the revised structure will ensure that we deliver a services 

which is proactive and responsive, thereby reducing the volume of complaints that 
are received. This will result in a significant saving of time for senior managers as 

well as for staff in the SEN team and complaints department who manage and 
respond to complaints.   
  

This will lead to increased efficiencie
[...]
 

Business Support Team) from x 1.9 FTE to x 2.5 FTE.  

 To transfer line management of the Education Psychologist (currently vacant) 

to the Strategic Lead. 

Benefits 

Whilst the proposed restructure will make only a modest savings at the outset, it is 

predicted that through the increase in SEN Caseworker capacity, savings to the 

High Needs budget in the longer term will be made through: 

 Reducing the volume of complaints and First Tier Tribunals. 

 Active casework de-escalating cases which result in out of borough 

placements.  

 Active casework to enable Annual Reviews of Education Health and Care 

Plans (EHCPs) to focus on the outcomes achieved – ensuring that EHCPs are 

ceased at the appropriate time.  

 Improved systems and decision making, supporting early intervention and 

the graduated response in schools and settings, thereby reducing the 

unnecessary over reliance on EHCPs/High Needs funding.   

Document Pack Page 17



 
 

8 

Risks & Mitigations  

Risk / opportunity  Mitigation  

 

Unable to recruit to the SEN 

Caseworker posts (low risk)  

 

Make it an attractive proposition for 

SEN Caseworkers in Bury e.g. 

manageable SEN caseloads, access to 

training and CPD, dynamic team, 

Opportunity to embed co production 

and person centred planning, re 

introduction of person centred 

planning meetings as part of the EHC 

needs assessment process.   

Manageable caseloads 

Training on person centred planning.   

Opportunity to improve the ‘lived’ 

experience for children, young people 

and parents  

Staff who are skilled in casework and 

solution focused.  

Staff have a strong customer focus.  

Children and young people at the 

centre of all of the work.  

Backlog of work completed.  

Opportunity to develop and integrate 

the service as part of the early 

intervention agenda.  

Staff are more ‘front facing’ rather 

than focusing on ‘back office’ 

functions.  

Service and team focus on outcomes 

and the impac
[...]
by the 

restructure the main stakeholders include:  
 Education partners including other LA education 

staff, schools, settings and colleges 

 Health partners  
 Social care partners  

 Children and young people with SEND.  

 

Document Pack Page 23



 - 2 - 

3. ESTABLISHING RELEVANCE TO EQUALITY 

 

3a. Using the drop down lists below, please advise whether the 
policy/service has either a positive or negative effect on any groups of 
people with protected equality characteristics.  

If you answer yes to any question, please also explain why and how that 
group of people will be affected.  

 

Protected 

equality 
characteristic 

Positive  

effect 
(Yes/No) 

Negative  

effect 
(Yes/No) 

Explanation 

Race No 
 
 

No       

Disability Yes  
 

 

No The proposed changes to the service 
will impact positively on children and 

people with SEND and their families. 
Needs will be identified earlier, 

statutory timescales will be met and 
support pathways will be improved. 
The service will be integrated more 

effectively with multi agency partners, 
ensuring that the holistic needs of CYP 

with SEND are met.  We will continue 
to work in co production with parents 
and carers of children and young 

people with SEND 

Gender No 

 
 

No       

Gender 
reassignment 

 

No 
 

No       

Age 

 
 

No No       

Sexual 
orientation 
 

No No       

Religion or belief 
 

 

No No       

Caring 

responsibilities 
 

No No       

Pregnancy or 
maternity 

 

No No       

Marriage or civil 

partnership 
 

No No       

Document Pack Page 24



 - 3 - 

 

Document Pack Page 25



 - 4 - 

3b. Using the drop down lists below, please advise whether or not our 
policy/service has relevance to the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

If you answer yes to any question, please explain why. 
 

General Public Sector 
Equality Duties 

Relevance 
(Yes/No) 

Reason for the relevance 

Need to eliminate 
unlawful discrimination, 
harassment and 

victimisatio
[...]
s with all staff. A programme 
of  CPD is in place and equality and 

discrimination will form an integral 
element.  

 

 

 

If you answered ‘YES’ to any of 

the questions in 3a and 3b 

 
Go straight to Question 4 

 

If you answered ‘NO’ to all of the 
questions in 3a and 3b 

 

Go to Question 3c and do not 

answer questions 4-6 

Document Pack Page 27



 - 6 - 

3c. If you have answered ‘No’ to all the questions in 3a and 3b please 
explain why you feel that your policy/service has no relevance to equality. 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

4. EQUALITY INFORMATION AND ENGAGEMENT 
 

4a. For a service plan, please list what equality information you currently have 
available (including a list of all EAs carried out on existing 
policies/procedures/strategies),  

OR for a new/changed policy or practice please list what equality information you 
considered and engagement you have carried out in relation to it. 

 
Please provide a link if the information is published on the web and advise when it 
was last updated? 

 
(NB. Equality information can be both qualitative and quantitative. It includes 

knowledge of service users, satisfaction rates, compliments and complaints, the 
results of surveys or other engagement activities and should be broken down by 
equality characteristics where relevant.) 

 

Details of the equality 

information or engagement 

Internet link if published  Date last 

updated 

Demand for services and waiting 

lists  
 

Following the Children and 

Families Act (CFA) 2014 local 

authorities were charged with 

implementing the SEND 

reforms, though which new 

arrangements were required 

to support children and young 

people 0-25 years with SEND.  

The new system replaced the 

old ‘Statement of SEN’ system 

and new statutory functions 

were implemented. The SEN 

Service is responsible for 

undertaking these statutory 

functions on behalf of the 

local authority.  

Bury has seen a year on year 

increase in demand for 

statutory EHC (Educational 

Health and Care) needs 

 

Document Pack Page 28



 - 7 - 

assessments and the issuing 

of EHCPs (Education Health 

and Care Plans). Whilst this 

increase has also been seen 

on a national basis, Bury is an 

outlier in the number of 

EHCPs issued, and we issue 

more EHCPs when compared 

to other local authorities.   

 

Feedback from parents and the 
levels of complaints show that 
there are deficiencies in the current 

delivery model 
 

Bury SEND was inspected by 

Ofsted/CQC in June 2017 and 

received a written statement 

of action. The quality of 

EHCPs was one of the issues 

raised by parents and 

partners and the local 

authority needs to ensure 

that there is sufficient 

capacity with staff who have 

the necessary skills. Up until 

April of this year, the local 

authority outsourced the 

writing of EHCPs to an 

external provider. All EHCPs 

are now written in house and 

completed by SEN 

Caseworkers/Senior 

Caseworkers. In the previous 

re-structure a dedicated plan 

writer was established, but 

this was never recruited to 

and is no longer a viable role.   

There is significant pressure 

on the SEN service and the 

current composition of the 

SEN team does not provide 

capacity where it is needed 

most. A shift in staff 

resources is required to 

strengthen the capacity of 

SEN Caseworkers and 

business support functions to 

enable the service to carry 

out the statutory functions 

more efficiently and 

Subject to 6 
monthly 
review by 

DfE. Last 
meeting took 

place July 20, 
next meeting 
scheduled 

11th January 
2020.   

Document Pack Page 29



 - 8 - 

effectively.  

We are embedding co 

production and person 

centred approaches, thus 

ensuring that the views of 

parents, children and young 

people are sought and inform 

service improvement and 

development.  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
4b. Are there any information gaps, and if so how do you plan to tackle them? 

 

 

N/A 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
359 

 
 Minutes of: HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 29 January 2021 

 

 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 
Councillors R Caserta and T Holt 

 
 Also in 

attendance: 
Julian Kramer, Assistant Director, Children’s Services 
Jane Harrison, Interim Send Children and Young People’s 

Lead 
Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

 
 

 

HRA.498  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

HRA.499  EDUCATION SERVICES - SEN SERVICE  
 

Jane Harrison, Interim Send Children and Young People’s Lead presented a report 
outlining the proposed changes to the Special Education Needs service in Bury. 
Following the Children and Families Act (CFA) 2014 local authorities were charged 

with implementing the SEND reforms, though which new arrangements were 
required to support children and young people 0-25 years with SEND. 

 
The SEN Service is responsible for undertaking these statutory functions on behalf 
of the local authority.  Bury has seen a year on year increase in demand for 

statutory EHC (Educational Health and Care) needs assessments and the issuing 
of EHCPs (Education Health and Care Plans). Whilst this increase has also been 

seen on a national basis, Bury is an outlier in the number of EHCPs issued, and we 
issue more EHCPs when compared to other local authorities. 

 
Bury SEND was inspected by Ofsted/CQC in June 2017 and received a written 
statement of action. The quality of EHCPs was one of the issues raised and the 

local authority needs to ensure that there is sufficient capacity with staff who have 
the necessary skills. Up until April of this year, the local authority outsourced the 

writing of EHCPs to an external provider. All EHCPs are now written in house and 
completed by SEN Caseworkers/Senior Caseworkers. 
 

There is significant pressure on the SEN service and the current composition of the 
SEN team does not provide capacity where it is needed most. A shift in staff 

resources is required to strengthen the capacity of SEN Caseworkers and business 
support functions to enable the service to carry out the statutory functions more 
efficiently and effectively. 

 
Whilst the proposed restructure will make modest savings at the outset of £3,186, 

it is predicted that through the increase in SEN Caseworker capacity, savings to 
the High Needs budget in the longer term will be made through: 
Reducing the volume of complaints and First Tier Tribunals. 



Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 29 January 2021  

 
 

 
360 

 Active casework 
 de-escalating cases which result in out of borough placements. 
 Active casework to enable Annual Reviews of Education Health and Care 

Plans (EHCPs) to focus on the outcomes achieved – ensuring that EHCPs are 
ceased at the appropriate time. 

 Improved systems and decision making, supporting early intervention and 
the graduated response in schools and settings, thereby reducing the 
unnecessary over reliance on EHCPs/High Needs funding. 

 
Members discussed the proposals and sort assurance in quality standards, 

customer satisfaction, casework load, working more effectively as multi 
disciplinary teams and increased training. 
 

It was agreed: 
 

That the Human Resources and Appeals Panel supports the proposed restructure 
of the team to enable it to function in a leaner, more efficient and effective way. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 10.30 am and ended at 10.55 am) 
 

 


